

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 51

6th April, 2018

Nauru

G.N. No. 239 / 2018

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FINANCE

It is notified for general information that on Friday 16th March 2018, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Andy Cain, Director of Debt & Budget as acting Secretary for Finance from $19^{th} - 25^{th}$ March 2018, until the return of the substantive Secretary for Finance, Mr. Martin Hunt.

Dated this 20th day of March, 2018.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 240 / 2018

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FINANCE

It is notified for general information that on Tuesday 27th March 2018, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Andy, Director of Debt & Budget as acting Secretary for Finance effective from 26^{th} March – 11^{th} April 2018, until the return of the substantive Secretary for Finance, Mr. Martin Hunt.

Dated this 26th day of March, 2018.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 241 / 2018

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE & BORDER CONTROL

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 29th March 2018, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Ms. Kerryn Kwan as acting Secretary for Justice & Border Control effective from 30^{th} March – 8^{th} April 2018, until the return of the Acting Secretary for Justice & Border Control. Mr. Jay Udit.

Dated this 5th day of April, 2018.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

	-2-	
No. 51	6 th April, 2018	Nauru

2

G.N. No. 242 / 2018

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 29th March 2018, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved:-

- i. the appointment of the Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages Mrs Marilyn Deireragea as acting Secretary to Cabinet from 1st -7th April 2018, and
- ii. Ms Ophelia Caleb, Deputy Secretary to Cabinet as acting Secretary to Cabinet from 8th 11th April 2018 until the return of the substantive Secretary Mr. Sasikumar Paravanoor on Wednesday 11th April 2018.

G.N. No. 243 / 2018

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS

It is notified for general information that on 29th March 2018, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Operational Manager, Ms. Bervena Adeang as acting Secretary for Multicultural Affairs effective from 4th – 8th April 2018 until the return of substantive Secretary for Multicultural Affairs, Ms. Barina Waga.

Dated this 5th day of April, 2018.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 244 / 2018

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR SPORTS

It is notified for general information that on 29th March 2018, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved:-

- i. the appointment of Mr. Lesi Olsson to act as Secretary for Sports from $1^{st} 14^{th}$ April 2018 and;
- ii. Mr. Sasikumar Paravanoor as acting Secretary for Sports from 15th 20th April 2018 until the return of substantive Secretary for Sports.

Dated this 6th April, 2018.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 245 / 2018

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR HEALTH AND MEDICAL SERVICES

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 29th March 2018, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68(1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved:-

- i. the appointment of Mr. Lesi Olsson as acting Secretary for Health and Medical Services from 1st 14th April 2018 and;
- ii. Mr. Sasikumar Paravanoor as acting Secretary from 15th 20th April until the return of substantive Secretary for Health and Medical Services.

Dated this 6th day of April, 2018.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N No. 246 / 2018

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR RONPHOS

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Thursday 5th April 2018 approved the appointment of Ms. Charlene Gadabu Acting Financial Controller as acting Chief Executive Officer of Ronphos during the absence of the substantive Chief Executive Officer, from Wednesday 11th April 2018 to Sunday 6th May 2018.

Dated this 6th day of April, 2018.

MARILYN DEIRERAGEA ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET